
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-04 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING JONESBOROUGH MUNICIPAL CODE 
TITLE 4 CHAPTER 1 BUILDING CODE  

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF JONESBOROUGH, TENNESSEE, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. That Jonesborough Municipal Code Title 4 Chapter 1 Sections 4-105 and 
4-106 shall be revised to read as follows: 

4-105. Permit fees. The schedule of permit fees shall be the fees established in 
the “Schedule of Permit Fees, Building Permit Fees,” herein adopted, as follows: 

SCHEDULE OF PERMIT FEES 

BUILDING PERMIT FEES 

TOTAL VALUATION	 	 	 	 FEE	  
Calculate the Sum Total	 	 	 	 Multiply the Sum Total 
Valuation of the project:	 	 	 	 Valuation of the project by 0.85% 

Example 1: The project includes new home construction. The project’s sum total 
valuation is $300,000.00 based on the totals of all work including building, plumbing, 
and mechanical. The sum valuation of the $300,000.00 is multiplied by 0.85% which 
equals $2,550.00 in permit fees. 

Example 2: The project includes building renovation and mechanical work. The project’s 
sum total valuation is $100,000.00 based on totals of all work including building and 
mechanical. The sum valuation of the $100,000.00 is multiplied by 0.85% which equals 
$850.00 in permit fees. 

BUILDING VALUATION 
The International Code Council (ICC) provides Building Valuation Data (BVD), which 
represents average valuations for most buildings. In conjunction with the International 
Building Code (IBC) Section 109.3, this data is offered as an aid for the building official 
to determine if the permit valuation is underestimated. The BVD is updated at six-month 
intervals. Should issues arise concerning underestimated permit-related valuations, the 
Town of Jonesborough reserves the right to charge based on the most current ICC 
Building Valuation Data. 

MECHANICAL PERMIT FEE 

Mechanical permit fees are calculated based on the sum valuation of the mechanical 
components of the project multiplied by 0.85%.  



Example: The project includes new mechanical work only. The project’s sum total 
valuation is $10,000.00. The sum valuation of the $10,000.00 is multiplied by 0.85% 
which equals $85.00 in permit fees. 

MOVING FEE	  

For the moving of any building or structure, the fee shall be $100.00. 

DEMOLITION FEE	  

For the demolition of any building or structure, the fee shall be $100.00. 

MOBILE HOMES FEE	  

For the setting up of any manufactured home, this includes single or double-wide mobile 
homes the fee shall be $100.00. 

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING SIGN FEE 

Outdoor advertising sign fees are calculated based on the sum valuation of the signage 
project multiplied by 3.5%.  

OFF-PREMISES OUTDOOR ADVERTISING SIGN FEE (Ordinance 2024-14) 

Off-Premises Outdoor Advertising sign fees, including billboards, are calculated based 
on the sum valuation of the signage project multiplied by 0.85%.  

PENALTIES 

Where work for which a permit is required by this code is started or proceeded prior to 
obtaining said permit, the fees herein specified shall be doubled, but the payment of 
such double fee shall not relieve any persons from fully complying with the requirements 
of this code in the execution of the work nor from any other penalties prescribed herein. 
(as added by Ord. #2009-13, Nov. 2009, as replaced by Ord. #2016-09, Aug. 2016 
Ch12_04-09-18) 

4-106. Plumbing code. (1) The 2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC) is hereby 
adopted with any modifications. 

(2) Modifications. Wherever the plumbing code refers to the "chief 
appointing authority," the "administrative authority" or the "governing authority," it shall 
be deemed to be a reference to the board of mayor and aldermen. Wherever "city 
engineer," engineering department, plumbing official or "inspector" is named or referred 
to, it shall mean the building inspector or person(s) appointed or designated by the 
board of mayor and aldermen to administer and enforce the provisions of the plumbing 
code. 



(3) Available at town hall. Pursuant to requirements of the Tennessee 
Code Annotated, one (1) copy of the International Plumbing Code - 2018 edition and the 
other associated codes hereby adopted in this ordinance will be placed in the 
administration office at town hall and shall be kept there for the use and inspection of 
the public. 

(4) Violations and penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person to violate or  
fail to comply with any provision of the plumbing code or associated codes herein 
adopted by reference and modified. The violation of any section of this chapter shall be 
punishable by a penalty of up to fifty dollars ($50.00) for each offense. Each day a 
violation is allowed to continue shall constitute a separate offense. 

(5) Permit fees. The schedule of permit fees shall be the fees established  
fees established in the “Plumbing Permit Fees,” herein adopted, as follows: 

PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 
Plumbing permit fees are calculated based on the sum total valuation of the plumbing 
components of the project multiplied by 0.85%.  

PENALTIES 
Where work for which a permit is required by this code is started or proceeded prior to 
obtaining said permit, the fees herein specified shall be doubled, but the payment of 
such double fee shall not relieve any persons from fully complying with the requirements 
of this code in the execution of the work nor from any other penalties prescribed herein. 
[as added by Ord. #2016-09, Aug. 2016 Ch12_04-09-18] 

SECTION 2. That Jonesborough Municipal Code Title 4 Chapter 1 adds Section 4-107 
Plan Review Fees and shall read as follows: 

4-107. Plan Review Fees. The plan review fees shall be established in the Municipal 
Code  

herein adopted, as follows: 



Plan Review Fees 
	  

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT

Plat Review Fees

Minor Subdivision Plat (maximum of 2 lots) $75.00 Plat + $50/per lot

Major Subdivision Plat (3 Lots and Greater) $200.00 Plat + $50/per lot

Site Plan Review Fees (Includes Storm Water)

Per Acre 
*Round down for fractions

$250.00* 

Grading Permit Fees

Less than 1 Acre $100.00

Greater than or equal to 1 Acre & less than 5 Acres $300.00

Greater than or equal to 5 Acres & less than 15 Acres $500.00

Greater than or equal to 15 Acres & less than 25 Acres $700.00

Greater than or equal to 25 Acres & less than 35 Acres $900.00

Greater than 35 Acres $1,200.00

Rezoning Review Fees

Single-family Residential Rezonings (less than 5 Acres) $250.00

R-1 Low Density District $250.00 per Acre

All Other Zoning Districts $500.00 per Acre

Annexation Review Fee $500.00

Board of Zoning Appeals Fee $300.00



SECTION 3. In case of conflict between this ordinance or any part hereof, and the 
whole  

or part of any existing ordinance of the Town, the provision that establishes the higher  
standard shall prevail.  

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, clause, provision or portion of this ordinance is  
held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding  
shall not affect any other section, subsection, clause, provision or portion of this 

ordinance 

This ordinance shall become effective after its passage on second and final reading.  

Motion was made by  Alderman Causey   and seconded by  Alderman Countermine  
that the preceding ordinance be adopted on first reading.  Those voting for the adoption 
thereof were:   Alderman Causey, Alderman Countermine, Alderman Dickson	 	  

Those voting against:  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  

	 	 	 PASSED ON FIRST READING 	     _July 14, 2025	 	 	  

	 	 	 	 	 	 	        	 	 	 	 	 	  
                                                                                          KELLY WOLFE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
 JANET JENNINGS, RECORDER 

Design Review Commission (Appeals to BMA) $300.00

Text Amendments Fee $300.00

Temporary Use Permit $100.00

Customary Home Occupation Application $100.00

Zoning Confirmation Letter $50.00



APPROVED AS TO FORM 

____________________________________ 
 JAMES R. WHEELER, TOWN ATTORNEY 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

Motion was made by 	 	 	  and seconded by 	 	 	 	  t h a t 
the preceding ordinance be adopted on second and final reading.  Those voting for the 
adoption thereof were:  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  

Those voting against:  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  

	 	 PASSED ON SECOND READING 	 	 	 	 	 	  

	 	 	 	 	 	 _____________________________________ 
                                                                                     KELLY WOLFE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
 JANET JENNINGS, RECORDER 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

_____________________________________ 
 JAMES R. WHEELER, TOWN ATTORNEY


